

By	7 •	Tohn	м	Brennan
ມ	/ ·	0.01111	P1 •	<u>Dreillall</u>

An ordinance to establish an Enforcement and Education Fund to accept fines imposed by Section 4511.99(A) of the Ohio Revised Code and to declare an emergency.

WHEREAS, Chapter 4511.99(A) of the Ohio Revised Code has been amended to provide for the establishment of special revenue funds to accept a portion of the fines imposed with respect to the operation of a motor vehicle while under the influence of alcohol; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the City to establish a special revenue fund for such purpose and to designate the uses for monies deposited therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

Section 1. That a special revenue fund is hereby established and designated the "Enforcement and Education Fund" for the deposit of a portion of the fines imposed pursuant to Section 4511.99(A) of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 2. That the Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to accept \$25 of every fine imposed by Section 4511.99(A) of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 3. That funds deposited in the Enforcement and Education Fund shall be used to pay only costs incurred by the City in enforcing Section 4511.19 of the Ohio Revised Code and any substantially similar ordinance of the City of Bexley and to educate the public of laws governing the operation of a motor vehicle while under the influence of alcohol, the dangers of operation of a motor vehicle while under the influence of alcohol and other information relating to the operation of a motor vehicle and the consumption of alcoholic beverages.

Section 4. That this ordinance is an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, said emergency being the need to provide for the deposit of fines as required by state law, and shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed: Much 3 , 1992

Attest: Clark of Council

.

Approved:___

, 1992

Let. 11, 1992 - 1 st reading Let. 35, 1992 - 2nd reading

Mer. 3, 1992 - 3rd seading adopted

David H. Madison, Mayor